

No. 21-1886

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

RELENTLESS INC.; HUNTRESS INC.; SEAFREEZE FLEET LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official
capacity as Secretary of Commerce; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; RICHARD SPINRAD, in his official
capacity as Administrator of NOAA; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, a/k/a NOAA Fisheries; JANET COIT, in her official capacity as
Assistant Administrator for NOAA Fisheries,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from
the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island,
Case No. 1:20-cv-00108-WES (Hon. William E. Smith)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JOHN J. VECCHIONE (1177417)
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NEITHER “AS A WHOLE” NOR IN PARTS DOES THE MSA ALLOW INDUSTRY FUNDED OBSERVERS OR AT-SEA MONITORS	2
A. The Text of the MSA Does Not Say Any Defendant Has This Power ...	3
B. “Necessary and Appropriate” Does Not Help the Government	10
II. WHETHER DEEMED A FEE, A COST OR A FORCED ENTRY INTO A MARKET THE FINAL RULE’S SHIFTING COSTS OF ASMS OR “OBSERVERS” IS UNLAWFUL	13
A. Forcing Fishers to Pay Government Servants Is Unlawful.	13
B. Appellees Do Not Explain How Their Budget Would Be Controlled by Congress If They Are Allowed the Privilege of Dunning Permit Holders	15
III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NEVER EXPLAINED WHY APPELLANTS’ BOATS ARE BEING TREATED MORE HARSHLY THAN OTHER BOATS THAT TAKE MORE OF THE REGULATED RESOURCE	18
IV. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY IS NOT IN THE GOVERNMENT’S FAVOR	20
V. <i>CHEVRON</i> IS OF NO USE TO THE GOVERNMENT	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. OSHA.</i> , 89 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 39 F.Supp.3d 102 (D.D.C. 2015)	14
<i>Fishing Co. of Alaska, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 510 F.3d 328 (D.C.Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21
<i>Gulf Fishermans’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 958 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Hawaii Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	11
<i>In re MCP No. 165, OSHA Admin Rule on Covid-19 Vaccination and Testing</i> 86 <i>Fed Reg. 61402</i> , 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	12
<i>Nat’l Grain & Feed Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 866 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2005)	12

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1821	6, 7, 10, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1827	5, 10, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1851	13, 19, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1853	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1854	7, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1857	3, 5, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1862	7, 8, 10

Rules

50 C.F.R. § 648.11	7
50 C.F.R. § 648.14	3, 17

Other Authorities

<i>Coda</i> (Apple TV+ 2021)	16
<i>Fee</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	14
Reauthorization of the Magnuson Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976—Part II, Hearing on H.R. 2061 Before the H. Comm. On Merch. Marine & Fisheries, Subcomm. On Fisheries & Wildlife Conservation & Env’t, 101st cong. 86 (1989)	20
